
 
 
 

 

LAND AND ASSETS PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY, 5 JANUARY 2018 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LAND AND ASSETS PANEL HELD ON 
13 OCTOBER 2017 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  5. HCA UPDATE ON FUNDING AND ROLE 

Verbal update.  
 

6.  ONE PUBLIC ESTATE (OPE) GROUP UPDATE - PHASE 6 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7.  LEEDS CITY REGION REDUNDANT MILLS - FEASIBILITY AND INVESTMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Items for Information 
 

8.  BUSINESS PLANNING & BUDGET 2018/19 

 (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

9.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 20 APRIL 2018 

 

 



 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



     
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LAND AND ASSETS PANEL 
HELD ON FRIDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 

HOUSE, LEEDS 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Swift (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Sharon Squires (Advisory Representative) National Housing Federation 
 

 

 
In attendance:  
Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council 
Ian Hall Homes and Communities Agency 
Michael O’Doherty (Item 9 onwards) Local Government Association 
Ben Still WYCA 
Judith Furlonger WYCA 
Alison Gillespie WYCA 
Justin Wilson WYCA 
Rob Hignett WYCA 
Khaled Berroum WYCA 
 

1.   1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denise Jeffrey, Councillor David 
Carr, Roger Marsh and Rob Pearson.  

 

2.   1. Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
None were declared. 

 

3.   Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Board held on 14 July 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Land and Assets Board held on 14 July 2017 be 
approved.  

1

Agenda Item 4



 

5.   1. Housing Infrastructure Fund – Forwards Funding Expression of Interest 
 
The panel were given an update on Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) Forward 
Funding Expression of Interest submitted by 28 September 2017.  
 
Leaders, Chief Executives and WYCA Leadership agreed a ranking system for the 
Forward Funding and 3 bids were submitted:  

1. LCR Housing Deal Phase 1 (Leeds Living/North Kirklees Growth Zone) - £136m 
2. LCR Housing Deal Phase 2 (Aire River Housing Growth Zone/Wakefield) - 

£17.5 
3. LCR Housing Deal Phase 3 (SE Calderdale/Calderdale) - £13m 

 
After assessment by DCLG and HCA, the preferred schemes will be invited to enter 
stage two with an element of co-development with HCA/DCLG.  In stage two there 
will be access to experts and constructive challenge via DCLG to help authorities 
develop business cases and submit by Spring 2018. These will again be assessed and 
funding awards announced from Summer 2018. 
 
Resolved: That the HIF Forward Funding bid submission be noted.  

 

6.   1. Accelerating Development – Strategic Resources Support 
 
The panel was updated on the development of a proposition from WYCA, on behalf of 
partners, to DCLG as part of a request for additional resources to deliver Leeds City 
Region housing sites. A first draft will be ready to share with Directors of 
Development soon and then the Land and Assets Panel at the next meeting.  
 
The proposition is linked with wider LCR Housing Deal work stream to ensure there is 
an agreed LCR pipeline and strategic sites located to assure the HCA and DCLG that a 
viable, deliverable pipeline is ready, pending resources.  DCLG is encouraging working 
on a wider geography which includes a city region form.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

7.   1. HCA Update 
 
Members were updated on recent developments at the Homes and Communities 
Agency, soon to be relaunched as ‘Homes England’ by the end of 2017.  
 
The Chancellor announced an extra £2bn for Affordable Housing to focus on bringing 
forward existing sites and working with districts to identify new sites and projects, 
especially those stalled by viability issues.  
 
Construction has been accelerated on HCA land within the LCR building 160 homes at 
Glasshoughton in Wakefield and 130 homes at Whealstun in Leeds.  
 

2



Under the Accelerated Construction Initiative (schemes from 50 to 500 homes) on LA 
land, 1,500 Expressions of Interest have been reduced to 220 with 23 submissions in 
the LCR. Submissions are undergoing due diligence, expected to be completed in late 
2017, and projects will then be taken forward pending viability and resource 
necessities. There may be a second call for sites in the new year. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted.  

 

8.   1. Leeds City Region Enterprise Zones Programme Update 
 
The panel was presented with a report updating them on the LCR Enterprise Zones 
(EZ) programme and the proposed approach to phasing sites as detailed in Appendix 
2. The next steps for the EZ programme are expected to be approved at the 
Investment Committee on 9 November 2017 and then WYCA on 7 December 2017.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the proposed EZ programme phasing approach is endorsed.  
 
(ii) That the proposed WYCA/LEP acceptance of DCLG Commercial Support Grant 

and outline marketing and communications programme be endorsed.  
 

9.   1. One Public Estate Programme 
 
A presentation on the One Public Estate programme was given to the panel by 
Michael O’Doherty from the Local Government Association. The programme is 
currently in Phase 6 with a submissions deadline of 3 November 2017. Phase 7 is 
hoped to be announced in 2018.  
 
The OPE’s role as a ‘barrier busting’ platform was emphasised to members. LGA and 
Cabinet Office officers have offered to act as facilitators to help local authorities 
identify the right person at the right level in the right department to help them 
surmount the obstacles stalling any projects.  
 
Members raised concerns about ‘challenging’ asset owning government departments 
and were encouraged to raise concerns in writing as a Panel through OPE channels, 
which would lend them more weight. OPE has established channels with which to 
alleviate property and site based complications between central departments and 
local authorities. Members agreed actions for officers to coordinate a list of examples 
of stalled projects and seek advice on how to progress them.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted.  

 

10.   1. One Public Estate Group Update 
 
The panel noted the information report updating them on the delivery of the One 
Public Estate programme (OPE) phase 4 and phase 5 schemes and preparation of the 

3



Phase 6 bid by the deadline of 3 November 2017.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

11.   1. Leeds City Region 12 Month Housing and Regeneration Work Programme Update 
 
The panel noted the information report updating them on the Housing and 
Regeneration priority activities over the next 12 months.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

12.   1. Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business.  

 

13.   1. Date of Next Meeting – 5 January 2018 

4



Director:  Liz Hunter, Interim 
Director of Policy and Strategy 
Author: Judith Furlonger  

  

 

     

Report to: Land and Assets Panel 

Date: 5 January 2018 

Subject: One Public Estate (OPE) Update – Phase 6 

  

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Land and Assets Panel with an update on the results of the 

partnership bid for Phase 6 funding to the One Public Estate (OPE) Programme. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 OPE is an established national programme delivered in partnership by the Cabinet 

Office Government Property Unit (GPU) and the 
[...]
d to be a highly competitive process with a OPE 
funding pot of only £9m nationally. Of which £7m is grant funding and £2m on the 
basis of loan funding.  

 
2.5 In addition, DCLG have a Land Release fund with a national pot of £24m capital 

funding in 2017/2018 and a further £21m capital in 2018/201. This is available to 
bring forward local authority owned housing sites.  

 
2.6 A number of Phase 6 bid workshops have been coordinated by the Combined 

Authority in order to coordinate the submission. These took place on the 17th of 
August, 20th of September and finally the 17th of October. This enabled the final 
draft OPE Phase 6 submission to ready for sign off by the 1st of November and to 
made by the deadline on the 3rd of November 2017.  All workshops were well 
attended by Local Authorities across the City Region and by the Cabinet office and 
LGA.  

 
2.7 Susan Betts of the Cabinet Office and Michael O’Doherty of the Local Government 

Association have been was able to outline, summarise and discuss the Phase 6 
funding round priorities at these workshops. The aim has been to provide a more 
strategic approach across the city region through Phase 6, brining projects in the 
programme together into a more strategic package.  

 
2.8 The submission developed over the workshops and in separate discussion with the 

districts was based on three strategic themes: 
 

 Theme 1 - Accelerating the development of new homes – bringing forwards 
stalled housing developments and a package of small sites via the Land 
Release Fund.  

 Theme 2 – New uses for vacant spaces, utilising vacant public sector space in 
towns and cities. 

 Theme 3 – integrated services, delivering public sector transformation. 
 
 Phase 6 Submission Summary  
 
2.9 The table below summarises the funding requested in the 3rd of November 

submission to the Cabinet Office and Local Government Association. The request for 
£1,673,375 from the Land Release Fund is for two discrete phases of the small 
housing sites project across the City Region and a specific Selby project.  

 
2.10 The total OPE request for £558,000 is for projects across 5 districts for Phase 6 and 

includes 3 new partners – Craven, Harrogate and Selby.  All funding is to be spent by 
March 2019 with a number of our projects seeking funding for 2017/18.  A decision is 
expected on the funding allocations in the week commencing the 11th of December 
2017.  

6



 
2.11 OPE Phase 6 funding requests  
 

 
Interim Announcement 

 
2.12 The interim announcement from the One Public Estate was that funding was in high 

demand, with bids totalling over £30m. It was confirmed on the 12 December 2017 
that OPE Programme Board has awarded the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Partnership a total of £160,000 for the 2017/18 financial year to support the delivery 
of OPE activity. At this stage there is no information on which elements of the 
submission this will fund.   

 
2.13 A confirmation letter with feedback on the proposals and details of funding 

breakdown will follow.  
 
2.14 A Memorandum of Understanding will be enclosed, which will need to be completed 

and returned before funding is released. 
 
 

Partner Project  Brief description 
OPE 

request 
LRF request 

Theme 1 – accelerating new homes 

WYCA 
Unlocking 
housing sites 

Programme of remediation and 
infrastructure work needed to 
unlock housing sites that are stalled 
housing sites across our partnership.  
Our programme approach will 
generate scale and efficiencies and 
will attract SMEs to delivery new 
homes.  

£128,000 £1,673,375 

Theme 2 – new uses for vacant spaces 

2 projects  
Revitalised City  
and town 
centres   

Options appraisal to find new uses 
for buildings vacated by the public 
sector, development of town centres  

£65,000  

Theme 3 – integrated services 

4 projects 
across the 
City Region  

Service 
Integration, 
delivering 
public sector 
transformation  

Creation of a Health & Social Care 
village, integrated family services, 
assets mapping and feasibility / 
options appraisals 

£275,000  

Programme management  

WYCA 
Programme 
Management 

Overall Programme Management of 
Phase 6 programme along with 
development work to expand scale 
and scope of OPE Group.  

£90,000  

  TOTAL £558,000 £1,673,375 

7



 Applications 
 
2.15 The number of applications to the Land Release Fund also exceeded expectations and 

as a result the assessment process has taken longer to complete than anticipated.  
 
2.16 The Department for Communities and Local Government expects to announce LRF 

awards in the near future but no firm date has been provided. 
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Land and Asset Panel note the details of the Phase 6 funding submission 

from the partnership and the interim announcement from the One Public Estate. 
 

8



Director:  Liz Hunter, Interim 
Director of Policy and Strategy 
Author: Judith Furlonger  

  

 

     

Report to: Land and Assets Panel 

Date: 5 January 2018 

Subject: LCR Redundant Mills – Feasibility and Investment Framework 

  

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Land and Assets Panel on the progress on the commission to 

undertake a feasibility and investment framework for underused and redundant mills 
buildings in the five West Yorkshire authorities. 

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 At the Directors of Development meeting on the 1 December 2017 a joint 

presentation was made by Trevor Mitchell of Historic England and  Stephen Miles of 
Cushman and Wakefield. The presentation identified a number of successful 
developments that have brought historic mills back into effective use. The 
presentation also identified a number potential priority sites and opportunities 
across the LCR.  

 
2.2 It is estimated that there are over 1,350 redundant mill buildings across the region 

with the capacity to deliver up to 27,000 homes and 150,000 jobs. Problems of 
condition, ownership, assembly and gap funding exist, but there are huge 
opportunities for growth including local fiscal and tax benefits.  

 
2.3 At the 1 December 2017 meeting Directors of Development resolved to contribute 

funding for initial feasibility, to assess the opportunities and to potentially create a 
mills programme, high level business case and identify cross cutting outcomes. 

 
2.3 At the Directors of Development on the 3 of February 2017, it was agreed that the 

authorities wishing to join the commission should identify 2 redundant mill buildings 
and a funding contribution to the study, it was also agreed that match funding for the 
study should be sought from Historic England.  An update report was provide for the 
Land and Assets Panel (then the Land and Assets Board) on the 14 July 2017.   

 
2.4 Cushman and Wakefield were formally commissioned to undertake the study in July 

2017, despite initial difficulties they have now been able to engage with all of the 
owners of each of the 10 mills buildings across the City Region. 

 
2.5 An initial assessment of the investment strategy and options for each of the 10 mills 

developed by Cushman and Wakefield following engagement with the mill owners 
this initial assessment is detailed in Appendix 1.   

9

Agenda Item 7



2.6 Cushman and Wakefield have drafted a number of initial actions that will require 
consideration, in light of the resource implications in relation to capital and revenue 
funding to support further work, as follows:  

 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
• Resource a dedicated project manager 
• Coordinate development and implementation of mills investment programme 
• Establish and administer West Yorkshire Mills Redevelopment Working Group 
• Ring fence funding for investment programme 

 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
 
• Proactive alignment of HCA funding sources with identified schemes  
• Commit staff resource to development / implementation of investment 

programme (including attendance at Working Group)  
 

West Yorkshire Local Authorities 
 
• Identify officer with appropriate skills and experience as lead for researching and 

developing business cases for mill regeneration projects 
• Apply powers and resources to align with intervention needs of priority schemes 

 
Historic England 
 
• Participate in and support Working Group  
• Provide advice on constructive conservation requirements as part of 

development / business case of schemes 
 
2.7 Cushman and Wakefield are due to finalise the report in early 2018, after agreement 

with the joint funders Historic England. Once finalised, the report will be circulated to 
Directors of Development for comment.   

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Land and Assets Panel note the contents of the report and initial actions for 

consideration detailed in paragraph 2.6, in light of the resource implications.  
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

Mill 
Type of intervention 

required 
Investment required Outputs/ outcomes Timescales 

Conditioning House, 
Bradford 

Planning strategy and 
brokerage and investment. 

£750,000grant for enabling 
works or £5m recoverable 
investment. 

133 homes 
1350 sq m office space 
113 new jobs 

Investment required Q1 
2018 for enabling works 

Laconia Buildings, Bradford 

Grant / soft loan for 
enabling works to stabilise 
the building and undertake 
additional feasibility. 

£2.7m funding for enabling 
works. 

155 homes 2018 / 2019 

Shaw Lodge Mills, 
Calderdale 

Feasibility ad project brief £100,000 208 jobs Q1 / Q2 2018 

Rawson’s Mill, Calderdale 

Brokerage with owner. 
Potential for LA to acquire 
site or take enforcement 
action. 

£3m asking price 136 homes 2018 + 

Rutland Mill, Wakefield 
Review and update of 2006 
whole site flood strategy. 

Investment is likely to be 
required for abnormal costs.  

800 jobs 2018 

Queens Mill, Wakefield Grant funding –site works. £700,500 
17 jobs, heritage visitor hub, 
community facility, skills 
training 

£540,500 2018 
£160,000 2019 

Bank Bottom, Kirklees Mill sites to be considered 
holistically. Brokerage with 
landowner. Feasibility study 
and project brief. 

£100,000 

1,492 jobs or 275 homes 2018 

New Mill, Kirklees 1,672 jobs or 309 homes 2018 

Abbey Mill, Kirkstall, Leeds  
Due diligence –building 
condition survey, FRA, 
Access Statement. 

£100,000 486 jobs or 90 homes 2018 

Stonebridge Mills, Wortley, 
Leeds  

Planning strategy and 
brokerage. 

n/a 125 homes 2017 / 2018 

 

11

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Liz Hunter, Interim 
Director of Policy and Strategy 
Author:  Angela Taylor  

 

 

Report to: Land and Assets Panel 

Date:   5 January 2018 

Subject:   Business Planning and Budget 2018/19 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise the Land and Assets Panel of the work underway on business planning and 

budgeting for 2018/19. 
 
1.2 To consider the key elements of the draft three year financial strategy. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Over the past eighteen months WYCA has been progressing its One Organisation 

programme, establishing new Directorates, structures, ways of working and cultures 
and behaviours that enable the organisation to deliver on its priorities and objectives 
for inclusive economic growth in the region.  Key successes and achievements in the 
past year include:framework to effectively progress projects through the various 
stages from expression of interest through to delivery, ensuring a sufficient 
consistent level of rigour and challenge. 

 
- Planned delivery of £100m+ of Growth Deal projects in the current year including 

four skills capital projects (Leeds Printworks, Wakefield College, Selby College, 
Bradford College) 

 
- Provided £4.98m to refurbish and upgrade the Percival Whitley Centre at Calderdale 

College which enhances the teaching offer in advanced engineering/manufacturing, 
digital, creative media and health and social care 

 
- Provided £3.1m investment to complete Kirklees College’s Nat
[...]
 Committee considered the 
current year KPIs and suggested that further KPIs for 2018/19 be considered that 
cover air quality, productivity, social value, jobs created in disadvantaged areas and 
transport accessibility improvements. 

 
2.4 The business plan, budget and transport levy must be approved at the WYCA meeting 

of 1 February 2018.  The budget for 2018/19 is being prepared in the context of a 
medium term financial strategy for the next three years which will enable effective 
planning for both WYCA and its funding partners.  The difficult funding environment 
for local government is recognised and WYCA is considering a range of options to 
reduce expenditure, both to balance the budget in the first instance and also to 
enable a cut in the transport levy. 

 
2.5 The transport levy is the largest source of revenue income for WYCA, provided on a 

per capita basis by each of the five West Yorkshire local authorities.  45% of the levy 
is used to fund the statutory English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS), 
providing free bus travel to senior and disabled passengers.  This increases the 
challenge to find significant cost reductions on the other budget heads. 

 

14



2.6 As well as reviewing expenditure WYCA is considering if there are ways to increase its 
other funding streams.  One of its other more significant income streams is the 
business rates income from the enterprise zones in the region, which comes to WYCA 
as accountable body for the LEP.  Income from the Leeds EZ, earmarked initially to 
fund the trade and inward investment team, has been slower to build up than 
originally forecast, leaving WYCA/LEP with a shortfall over the last three years.  This 
income is now slowly increasing and forecast to build up to £6m pa by 2012.  The EZ 
income is planned to provide core funding for WYCA/LEP or their activities 
contributing to economic growth.  The second EZ covers a number of sites, most of 
which require investment to remediat
[...]
and proportionate given the relative size of the capital programme 
and revenue budgets.  
 

3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from the report.  Consultation and Equality Impact Assessments 

will be required as policy change proposals are progressed. 
 

17



5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from the report.  
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Land and Assets Panel note the work underway on the medium term financial 

strategy, business planning and budget for 2018/19. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
 

18



 

Appendix 1: WYCA 2018/19 Draft Business Plan Summary 

 

DELIVERY DIRECTORATE 
  

Delivering the right projects whilst providing value for money 
 

Ensuring the delivery of a portfolio of projects and programmes within the agreed cost, time and quality 
framework, which meet our strategic priorities and derive maximum benefit for the region 

 
2018/19 Priorities 

 

 
Resource Lead 

 

Delivery of projects and programmes in the West Yorkshire Transport 
Fund with the targets of: 

 15 projects/programmes approved at Outline Business Case stage 

 10 projects/programmes approved at Full Business Case stage 

 5 projects/programmes to be on site  

 CCAG phase 2 to be completed  

WYTF Implementation Team  

Implementing other significant Transport Projects (such as Rail 
accessibility schemes, New Station Street in Leeds, Cycling schemes, 
Castleford Rail Station Gateway and Halifax Bus Station 
improvements), with a target of 8 projects on site in 2018/19    

Transport Projects Team  

Implementing Economic Regeneration Projects (including skills capital 
& innovation, Broadband and Better Homes), with targets of: 

 Completing phase 2a and 2b of skills capital (delivering 24,898 sqm 
of new build floorspace and 12,100 sqm of refurbished floorspace) 

 Enabling 200 new homes at Bolton Woods and Beech Hil
[...]
tegrated Transport 13,100 13,104 13,104 39,308

Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles 180 1,027 1,028 2,235

Highways Maintenance Block 25,970 23,507 23,507 72,984

Highways Maintenance Incentive Funding 2,432 4,896 4,896 12,224

Pothole Action Fund 2,230 0 0 2,230

National Productivity Incentive Fund 6,925 0 0 6,925

DfT Cycle City Ambition Fund 10,547 4,094 0 14,641

West Yorkshire Cycling and Walking Fund 1,019 481 0 1,500
WY Broadband Programme 5,936 3,646 0 9,582

Growing Places Fund 800 4,550 2,000 7,350

WYCA internal projects 440 4,100 1,500 6,040

TOTAL 190,729 220,105 209,275 620,109

CAPITAL FUNDING

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

35

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 October 2017
	6 One Public Estate (OPE) Group Update - Phase 6
	7 Leeds City Region Redundant Mills - Feasibility and Investment Framework
	Item 7a - Appendix 1 - Mills Assessment

	8 Business Planning & Budget 2018/19
	Item 8a - Appendix 1 - WYCA 2018-19 Draft Business Plan Summary
	Item 8b - Appendix 2 - WYCA Budget Summary
	Item 8c - Appendix 3 - Capital Budget




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LAND AND ASSETS PANEL

HELD ON FRIDAY, 5 JANUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Tim Swift (Chair) Calderdale Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Rob Pearson Homes & Communities Agency

In attendance:

Naz Parkar Kirklees Council
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Rob Hignett West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh and Sharon Squires.  

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

None were declared.

3.  Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 October 
2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 
October 2017 be approved.



5.  HCA Update on Funding and Role

The Panel was given a verbal update by the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) on its funding and role as the transition to ‘Homes England’ reaches the 
final stage. 

Assessment for Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bids is expected to be 
completed and announced by the end of January 2018. Priority is being given 
to the earliest deliverable bids which can be sufficiently progressed by March 
2018. Projects are categorised three ways: those which (1) can be delivered 
soonest, (2) need more due diligence and (3) are not ready at this time. 

The Agency’s main focus is to reach the government’s target of 300,000 
homes a year from the current figure of 217,000 and to ensure that public land 
is used well. 

Greater improvement is needed to reach affordable homes target. The HCA 
has adopted a flexible method to better determine where to affect outcomes, 
for instance, lowering land value to help housing associations buy land to 
make development more viable.

The HCA is seeking to market its support, services and funding streams more 
widely to connect with more big developers who have the resources and 
capacity to deliver large projects. 

Members raised concerns that the 300,000 target is too ambitious without 
more funding and powers such as ‘rescinding’ planning permission, and that 
the new proposed methodology calculating Objectively Assessed Need gives 
more favourable numbers to the south than the north. There is some concern 
in the private sector that lower targets will lower investor confidence which will 
lower deliverability outcomes.

The Panel was informed that the new methodology to calculate Objectively 
Assessed Need is still in consultation and the government is due to respond. 
Members were advised to gain the confidence of policymakers with a clear, 
ambitious message about work being done to reach the target, to counter the 
historical focus on southern regions where numerical targets are easier to 
satisfy, in addition to proposing what further targets could be achieved if they 
had particular infrastructure, funds, and planning powers.

Members raised examples of developers citing ‘unexpected’ viability issues as 
a means of leverage to avoid affordable home agreements after planning 
permission had already been granted. The Panel discussed possible solutions 
including adopting wider use of Planning Performance Agreements where 
viability, design and affordable housing are discussed and agreed early in the 
planning process. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the update be noted.

(ii) That a written report from the Homes and Communities Agency be a 



standing item at future meetings.  

6.  One Public Estate (OPE) Group Update - Phase 6

The Panel was presented with a report updating them on Phase 6 of the One 
Public Estate (OPE) Group. Since the report was written, it is understood that 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority has been allocated £160,000, but specific 
details are not yet known. Bids to the Land Release Fund are still being 
evaluated and it was confirmed that they had not yet reached the HCA for 
assessment at this time.  

Resolved: That the details of the Phase 6 funding submission from the 
partnership and the interim announcement from One Public Estate be noted.

7.  Leeds City Region Redundant Mills - Feasibility and Investment 
Framework

The Panel was presented with a report on the commission to undertake a 
feasibility and investment framework for underused and redundant mills in 
West Yorkshire. It was emphasised that the project was initially envisioned as 
a scoping report only. If any additional resource is required, further 
assessments and recommendations would need to be made to the Combined 
Authority.   

Members noted that the report should be seen as an early stage in a wider 
project to inform a more targeted approach to seek solutions to bring 
redundant mill buildings back into use across partner authorities. The Panel 
asked that officers bring a draft prioritisation criteria to the next Panel meeting 
along with the final report, and the proposed delivery / intervention model to 
the meeting after that after feedback.    

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report and initial actions for consideration 
detailed in paragraph 2.6, in light of the resource implications, be noted. 

(ii) That the final report be tabled at the next Land and Assets Panel on 20 
April 2018. 

(iii) That a draft prioritisation criteria be submitted for discussion to the next 
Land and Assets Panel on 20 April 2018. 

(iv) That the proposed delivery / intervention model be submitted for 
discussion at a future Land and Assets Panel meeting.

8.  Business Planning & Budget 2018/19

The Panel was presented with a report advising them of the work underway on 
business planning and budgeting for 2018/19 and the key elements for the 
draft three year financial strategy.  

The Panel noted that there was only one mention of housing throughout the 



document and this lack of prominence does not take into account how housing 
has recently risen as a political and national priority. Members advised that the 
Combined Authority must express more clearly how infrastructure projects and 
economic regeneration affects and unlocks housing, for instance, areas within 
walking distance of transport hubs. Recalling earlier discussion around the 
need for local authorities to clearly signify and prove to the government that 
housing is a deliverable priority, members suggested a greater strategic, 
narrative discipline on this point should be a priority. 

Members also noted that there was little distinction made between LEP and 
Combined Authority funding sources and expenditure, despite there being 
more than one LEP covering the Leeds City Region geography, and that the 
public might want more clarity. It was clarified that although there is a 
geographical element to some revenue and expenditure, as an example, the 
Transport Levy raised from West Yorkshire authorities can only be spent in 
those districts. Members advised that this geographical distinction should be 
made clearer in the documents and budget reports.

Resolved: 

(i) That the work underway on the medium term financial strategy, 
business planning and budget for 2018/19 be noted.  

(ii) That Panel’s feedback and comments be noted.

9.  Any Other Business

Uniform spatial planning system

It was reported that the private sector is keen to see a more consistent, 
uniform approach to spatial planning and systems across districts. Members 
were informed that although there are joint projects around geographical data, 
sharing good practise and mutual consultation on local plans, there is no 
mandate and hence, no plans for a formal uniform spatial planning system at a 
regional level at this time.   

Offsite Manufacturing

Members asked about offsite manufacturing and whether the Panel can 
expect to discuss it in the future. It was reported that offsite manufacturing is 
largely coming from Manchester and members suggested this sector could be 
a part of the local economy, instead of importing. Members were informed that 
officers may consider Leeds City Region based offsite manufacturing offers in 
the future.  

Malaysian and Chinese Investors

It was reported that there has been an increase in interest from Chinese and 
Malaysian investors in the regional economy and there is opportunity to reform 
processes to attract more investment from Asia.  



Planning Delivery Fund submission

The Planning Delivery Fund was announced on 4 December 2017 and the 
deadline for Expressions of Interest (EOI) is 11 January 2018. The Combined 
Authority intends to submit a potential bid for around £500,000 to the Planning 
Delivery Fund, focusing on joint working, design quality, and innovation.

Due to the short turnaround, the proposed process for the bid is that a bid will 
be put together in coordination with the Land and Assets Panel Chair (Cllr Tim 
Swift, Calderdale) and the Chief Executive Lead on Housing and Regeneration 
(Jacqui Gedman, Kirklees), before approval by the Combined Authority 
Managing Director, Ben Still.  

Resolved: That the proposed process for a bid to the Planning Delivery Fund 
be endorsed.  

10.  Date of the next meeting - 20 April 2018


